## FOI 042/2025 Response

I am writing to request the following information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please provide data for the period April 2024 to March 2025, broken down by calendar month where applicable as well as planned capital works for the current year 2025/2026.

The following request:

# 1. People in Beds

## a. Acute Mental Health Placements (Out-of-Trust / Private Sector)

- The number of **female** patients placed in **private sector or out-of-trust acute mental health beds** each month.
- · The number of male patients placed in private sector or out-of-trust acute mental health beds each month.

# b. PICU (Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit) Placements (Out-of-Trust / Private Sector)

- The number of **female** patients placed in **private sector or out-of-trust PICU beds** each month.
- The number of **male** patients placed in **private sector or out-of-trust PICU beds** each month.

#### c. Rehabilitation Mental Health Placements

The number of patients placed in rehabilitation mental health placements, broken down by gender (male/female) and by month.

Please note that the below data is in relation to the number of total patients in private sector placements at any point in the month, patients newly admitted during the month.

Patients in placement at any point in the month.			Month										
Bed Type	Gender	Apr-24	May-24	Jun-24	Jul-24	Aug-24	Sep-24	Oct-24	Nov-24	Dec-24	Jan-25	Feb-25	Mar-25
a. Acute	Female	2	3	2	6	6	2	1	5	4	4	6	12

	Male	61	51	48	57	57	47	46	52	61	61	57	61
	Non-Binary										1	1	1
b. PICU	Female	2	4	3	3	1	4	3	8	8	9	5	2
	Male	31	29	29	36	39	31	30	34	31	32	29	30
c. Rehabilitation	Female	24	22	23	21	21	21	20	17	17	18	18	18
	Male	68	67	66	63	62	62	63	63	62	64	62	65

Patients newly admitted each month.			Month Control of the											
Bed Type	Gender	Apr-24	May-24	Jun-24	Jul-24	Aug-24	Sep-24	Oct-24	Nov-24	Dec-24	Jan-25	Feb-25	Mar-25	
a. Acute	Female	1	0	1	4	0	1	0	4	0	3	1	8	
	Male	17	6	13	20	12	5	8	13	14	14	17	12	
	Non-Binary										1			
b. PICU	Female	1	2	1	1	0	3	1	6	2	3	2	0	
	Male	10	5	13	12	11	4	12	10	6	8	11	10	
c. Rehabilitation	Female	0	0	1	0	0	1	0	1	0	1	0	1	
	Male	2	2	0	0	1	0	3	0	2	4	0	4	

### 2. Bed Day Costs

For the period April 2024 to March 2025, please provide the average daily bed fee paid for private sector placements, broken down by patient gender (if available) and setting:

- Acute mental health placements
- PICU placements
- Rehabilitation placements

Please note that we are unable to provide the requested information.

This is because the Trust is currently in the process of procuring private sector placements, and therefore this information is commercially sensitive.

The Trust rely on exemption Section 43 of the freedom of Information Act 2000 to deny this aspect of your request.

#### 3. Placement Locations

Please provide the names and addresses (or town/city) of all private sector or out-of-trust facilities where patients (both male and female) were placed in the following settings:

- · Acute mental health
- · PICU
- Rehabilitation

Please note that we are unable to provide the requested information.

This is because the Trust is currently in the process of procuring private sector placements, and therefore this information is commercially sensitive.

The Trust rely on exemption Section 43 of the freedom of Information Act 2000 to deny this aspect of your request.

# 4. Clinically Ready for Discharge (CRFD)

Please provide the **number of patients occupying NHS Trust acute mental health beds** each month who were **deemed clinically ready for discharge but remained in hospital** (commonly referred to as **Delayed Transfers of Care – DTOC**).

Please note that the below data is in relation to the number of patients clinically ready for discharge (CRFD) at any point in the month, patients becoming CRFD during the month and a total number of days delay each month.

	Month												
	Apr-24	May-24	Jun-24	Jul-24	Aug-24	Sep-24	Oct-24	Nov-24	Dec-24	Jan-25	Feb-25	Mar-25	
All Delayed patients in month	24	31	41	56	45	43	51	56	59	55	56	58	
Patients becoming delayed in month	7	10	15	26	9	13	20	22	13	16	15	14	
Delayed Days in month	587	777	821	1049	1016	939	1051	1189	1305	1234	1228	1454	

# 5. Planned Capital Improvement Works

Please confirm whether there are any **planned or ongoing capital improvement works** during the period **April 2025 – March 2026** that may impact **patient flow** (e.g. reduction in bed availability, ward closures, reconfigurations).

If so, please provide a summary of the works, broken down by service area:

- Acute (Adult and Older Adult)
- CAMHS (Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services)
- · Forensic Services
- Specialist Services (e.g. Perinatal, Eating Disorders, Neuropsychiatry)

No there are no planned works that will effect patient flow.